STATE OF FLORIDA)
)
COUNTY OF BROWARD)

AFFIDAVIT

BEFORE ME, personally appeared by Macl who, after being duly sworn deposes and says as follows:

I have personal knowledge about all facts stated herein and if asked I will give sworn testimony to all statements under oath:

- 1. I am Joy Mack joymack _____ I was born in Memphis; I visit from one to three or more times a year to see my family and physicians in the Memphis area.
- 2. As to 1978 Consent Decree: #B(3), I am any person and actions directed against me are related to alleged political intelligence.
- 3. I have personal experience of how law enforcement under the guise of protecting the community or protecting national security; can totally take control over a person's life without the person ever knowing what is going on.
- 4. I have personal experience that the alleged purpose stated above, (#3); is the perfect platform for racketeering, violations of First, Fourth, Fifth (due process), Fourteenth (equal protection) Amendment of the U S Constitution.
- 5. I have made several attempts to re locate to Memphis; but for the continuing and ongoing harassment retaliation and surveillance; my efforts are to join with others to expose the unconstitutional programs which the MPD allege it wants to operate.
- 6. The suffering I have encountered at each and every visit to Memphis since 2008, is an indication that contrary to MPD allegations; agencies, persons, surrogates or someone directly or indirectly in an authorized capacity is coordinating between law enforcement agencies and therefore would be violating the 1978 Consent Decree.
- 7. I oppose the City of Memphis efforts to alter, lift or modify the 1978 Consent Decree; due to the civil right violations that I suffered on December 18, 2013; and the Joint Targeting Operations on November 18, 2019; which are using an advanced technologies type device against me.

BACKGROUND

African American Female apast Corrections Officer, Community Activist, Candidate Public Office, Real Estate, Insurance General Agent, forced to get Social Security Retirement because this program has weaponized everything in my life.

1989-2001

- 8. While a Community Activist I fought for fundamental change in government. I was placed under surveillance near 1990. The Hollywood Police Department, Broward County Sheriffs and other politicos, operated numerous ruse/schemes which served no legal purpose but for social and political control.
- In 2008 while litigating Philip Repole, Phyllis Repole (alias, police operative they put in my life) v.
 Joy Mack 08-21118; Court Clerks, Judicial Assistants denied me hearings. I inadvertently exposed misconduct. A ruse or scheme that they do all the time did not turn out as planned. To

- shield the misconduct; I have been placed in a retaliatory take down program (Trauma Based Conditioning).
- 10. Lam black listed Watch Listed as an enemy of the State. No one has ever given me notice, alleged any wrong doing, told me how to purge myself, or has taken me before a judge. This program operations has intentionally caused me harm several times. I am lucky to be alive. September 4, 2019; The Honorable Judge Anthony Trenja ruled: Elhady v. DHS, FBI 16-cv-00375 that Watch Listing Program as unconstitutional.
- 11. I am subjected to continuing and ongoing *Cointelpro*, *Zersetzung (STASI)* style operations; mobbing, gas lighting, harassed, retaliated, and surveilled everywhere that I travel this earth.
- *(1974 Congressional Church Committee Investigations assured the American public that Cointelpro activity would never happen again.)
- *Zersetzung practice of repression (psychological warfare technique/PSYOPS) causing decomposition, corrosion, undermining: is the system used by the Joint Targeting Operations: DHS, Fusion Centers, DOD, CIA, FBI, NSA, Infragard, Community Groups, Corporations, COPS Program operations and others; Deny Deceive Disrupt Degrade Destroy the person.

A Few of the Many Actions Directed Against Me Each Visit To Memphis

12. Someone surreptitiously entered my mom (now deceased); apartment in a gated Cordova TN community near August 16, 2011 and placed the book 'Death Of A Dissident' by Stuart Kaminsky; on my mother's coffee table while we were out shopping. Similar type patterns and practices of conduct are directed against me to cause fear, intimidate, control.

Near December 13, 2013

13. While using the computer near 8pm at FedEx Kinkos 1130 N Germantown Pkwy, Cordova, TN 38016; a female possibly Hispanic with her young son near 8 years; sat at a nearby table to monitor me. Every time I got up to print or move about; this person repeatedly did the same. This went on for over two hours. When I got ready to depart, the female got ready to depart so I called the police. The FedEx employee alleged a police report was necessary before I could get a copy of the store video cameras to prove the pattern of conduct.

The Cordova Police Officer engaged in a scripted/orchestrated pattern of words.

"Mam, are you feeling alright?" "Have you taken your medicine today?"

(note: My name has been entered in the Police System Database with instructions for the Police to do this to me.)

* Finally the older officer asked:

"How many years did you say that this have been happening to you?"

Joy Mack: "Over six years."

14. The older officer told the younger officer to give me the report. #1312006627ME. Exhibit A

Similar patterns of conduct are directed against me at other locations. ex. FedEx 1573 Union Ave, Memphis, TN 38104; Benjamin Hooks Public Library 3030 Poplar Ave. Memphis, TN 38111; Cordova Public Library 8457 Trinity Rd, Cordova, TN 38018. Bartlett Public Library

December 18 2013

15. Near 6pm I was being followed by two different vehicles as I was heading east near the 3000 block of Popular in Memphis Tennessee. Near the 4000 block; a third vehicle got involved in the pattern of harassment. A chase ensued with all three vehicles. We

turned off Popular, made another right turn near Quince and as I became more frighten I tried to make a quick u - turn and was calling 911 Dispatch. One vehicle made a u turn and followed me. As I spoke to 911 Dispatch the perpetrator pulled next to my vehicle and screamed obscenities at me for which the 911 Dispatcher said "Who is that?"

16. Upon arrival by the Memphis Police Officers; I showed the pictures of the vehicles involved in the chase. I asked for a memo/police report number to show the pattern of conduct directed against me. The officers refused to give me a report number. I then asked for the officer's names and badge number so that I could at least reference who I talked to. I wrote it in my composition book; and turned to leave. As I walked away the following took place:

Officer Ahmend: Hey Joy where are you going when you leave here?

Joy: "To get something to eat." "I don't know, whatever I want."

Sgt Ahmed: "Joy where is your driver's license?

Joy: "In my car." Sgt Ahmed: "Get it."

I retrieved my driver's license and I went back to my car for my cell phone to call my sister because I sensed that something bad was about to happen.

As I walked back toward my car I observed a third police vehicle arrive.

As I was leaning in the doorway of my car trying to call my sister and was backing yet turning around; all of the sudden there were three officers grabbing me.

Officer Ahmed had this evil grin like expression; nudging me with his elbow and he made a statement about my calling the FBI.

This scared and took me by surprise. I was screaming.....

"What are you doing?" "What are you doing?"

The Officers were knocking me against the car injuring my arm.

As the struggle continued

I screamed: "Take your hands off me."

"Just take your hands off me." "I'll go, I'll go."

Finally they let me go.

I asked: "What Did I do?" "What did I do?"

The officers did not answer me.

I asked: "Where are you taking me?"

The Officers placed me in handcuffs and leg Irons.

As they were about to place me in the back of the squad car; I asked the officers to let me call my sister to have her get my car.

17. When my sister and brother in law arrived; my sister tried to tell the officers that she was an eye witness to the pattern of conduct directed against me. Exhibit **B**

I was taken to the Memphis Crisis Unit near 8pm. The Crisis Unit transported me home near 1am.

18. The City of Memphis denied that this incident ever took place and they refused to give me the Incident Report. Finally I went to the Internal Affairs.

After questioning; Internal Affairs gave me access to the Report.

Note: the alleged printed 911 CAD Communications Audio Report and the CD has been altered and changed.

Near June 29 to July 15, 2016
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE REFUSAL TO RENT ME A MAIL BOX

19. While in Memphis near June 29 to July 15, 2016; the pattern of harassment retaliation and surveillance was severe. For three days my niece Carolyn Anderson was going around with me to look for an apartment. She observed the patterns of harassment directed against me while I was driving.

20. Near July 7, 2016; days later I complained to Carolyn that my initial visit to Post Offices (Germantown and Cordova Branch); would not rent me a mail box. Carolyn responded lets go to her Highland Branch Post Office, 680 National St, Memphis, TN 38122.

21. When the Postal Employee refused to rent me a mail box; Carolyn stated to the Postal Clerk; "I will get the box, put it in my name." Tammy the Supervisor responded "No you can't get a Post Office Box because you are doing it to help her." This shocked and scared Carolyn. Carolyn has stayed away from me since that day; thinking that I have done something wrong.

November 11 - 18,2019

Continuing and Ongoing Patterns of Retaliation & Surveillance Frequencies, Pulsating, Type Energy Attacks

- 22. I arrived in Memphis November 11, 2019 and stopped at the Family Dollar Store at 6550 Mt Moriah Rd, Memphis, TN 38115. At that time I observed a young Memphis Police officer whom I sensed was there for intimidation.
- 23. On November 16, 2019 near 9:50 a.m., I was near the Shelby County Court Building 140 Adams Avenue, Memphis 38103 taking pictures of the architecture and as I turned I observed a Memphis Police vehicle approaching. Although I cannot say with absolute certainty that it was the same officer that I observed on my day of arrival in Memphis; it looked like him. He waived at me; causing me to sense that it was the same officer; I smiled, waved and took a picture of the vehicle.
- 24. On November 18, 2019 near 12:20a.m.; while staying at the Extended Stay America 6520 Mount Moriah Rd Extended, Memphis, TN 381115; I experienced hits /strong intentional assault like pulsating devices, frequencies, radiators, or radio locators to my heart. (Nefarious use of surveillance type devices or TTWS (Through The Wall Sensors), STTW (See Through The Wall) sensors type devices wherein said devices track, target specific areas of the body and increase the frequency to that area / organ.) The hits were not palpations. And this is the perfect crime because there are no visible marks.
- 25. I then shifted to the opposite side of the bed. After ten/fifteen minutes the attacks to my heart started again. I then kept adjusting moving to different positions in the Hotel Room; and each time after near fifteen minutes; the hits/attacks would start again:

I got off the bed and sat in the Recliner

I grabbed the covers off the bed, got on the floor

I got up off the floor and looked out the hotel window asking myself about leaving, sitting in the car; going to the hospital; and thinking of the possible results.

(The fear and risk that if I alleged the frequencies, pulsating type or energy style attacks; I risk that I could be placed in handcuffs.) This chilled my speech, causing me to be forced to endure the retaliation and punishment.

I even got into the bath tub. But after thirty minutes (the time it took to track me in the room); the attacks started again. I departed Memphis November 18, 2019 near 6a.m..

- 26. I am aware that all actions directed against me in the City of Memphis are criminal, evil, denies me liberties, privileges, rights protected and are designed to cause me harm.
- 27. I am aware that no person, including the people in Memphis should ever be subjected to

these 'systems'; the unwitting would never have a way to protect or prove it. Exhibit C

28. And; I have been warned so I expect a form of retaliation for my comments, but I am tired of living in fear, and tired of being tired.

29. And for the aforementioned patterns of conduct continuing and ongoing directed against me; and is only a few reasons that the Court should deny long term surveillance.

30. I oppose and I pray that this Honorable Court deny the City of Memphis Motion to alter, lift modify or vacate the 1978 Consent Decree.

FURTHER AFFIANT AYS NOT.
/ // //
May 20, 2020
Lioy Mack
NOTARY
FLORINA State, BROWARD County, on this 20 day of MAY
(20, 20, before me, MONEGR N. MASRI, the undersigned Notary Public,
personally appeared Joy MACK, to me known to be the living (wo)man
described herein, who is personally known or presented FLORIDA DRIVER LICENSE
ID by executing the forgoing instrument, and has sworn before me that he/she executed the same
as his/her free-will act and deed.
MONEER N. MASRI Notary Public - State of Florida 55/20/2020
Commission # GG 189951
Bonded through National Notary Assn. Notary Date
(Notary seal)

My commission expires: Feb 26, 2022

FFENSE OFFENSE ADMIN	STORAGE TO SERVICE TO	Imaniowal DISPOSITION NOT CIT- DEFENSE MOMO: GIT- PREMISITOR PREMI	Pkwy ARITD B Costage Wolved 2	IN. T	et N 3801	CACES	TATUS PPENSE TATUS			DESCRIPT O Pro- TAL CLEAS	PORTE FONCE CONCL PANCE C	GIB - !	12/13/ 12/13/ 12/13/ Mack, J execut	/2013 /2013	TIN TIN	FUTS DE	:25
FFENSE OFFENSE ADMIN	30 North G. FENSE TRACT J. WARD PROCOSE HO ES STIVATION RECURPY SEP COTRUMENT SED EAPON PROCE P	CIMANIONAL CISPOSITION NOT CTS DEFENSE MOMO: GIT PREMISITIVE FORCED SHENSE PRICES PRICES FORCED FORCED FORCED FORCED FORCED FORCED FORCED FORCED FORCED	Pkwy ARITD B C C C C C C C C C C C C	INPERIOR	N 3801	CACES	FFENSE		Mem xception beptic	DESCRIPT O Pro- TAL CLEAS	PORTE FONCE CONCL PANCE C	DATE TO ED DATE VCDEN G1B - 1	12/13/ 12/13/ Mack, J	/2013 /2013	TIME TIME	ME: 23 ME: 23 MESTIN MESTIN	25 27 CATED BY LAGENGY
FFENSE OFFENSE ADMIN	30 North G. FENSE TRACT J. WARD PROCOSE HO ES STIVATION RECURPY SEP COTRUMENT SED EAPON PROCE P	CISPOSITION NOT CITE PERMIS MEMO. GIT PREMIS TYPE PRIME PRIME	ARTD	TYPE OF RESIDEN	NCE ALKAN STATUS CRIVA	CACES	FFENSE		Mem xception beptic	DESCRIPT O Pro- TAL CLEAS	roveri reinet PANCE C	VODENT G18 - 1	Mack, J	ov	FE C	MESTK FUTSIDE	CATED BY
FFENSE OFFENSE ADMIN	30 North G. FENSE TRACT J. WARD PROCOSE HO ES STIVATION RECURPY SEP COTRUMENT SED EAPON PROCE P	CISPOSITION NOT CITE PERMIS MEMO. GIT PREMIS TYPE PRIME PRIME	ARTD	TYPE OF RESIDEN	NCE ALKAN STATUS CRIVA	CACES	FFENSE		Mem xception beptic	O Pro	PANCE C	GIN - !	EXC.CF		C	FUTS DE	AGENO
FEENSE OFFENSE A	PENSE TRACT J. WARD P. CODE HD ES STIVATION RECARY LY COTRUMENT ES ERCODE AG CODE AG COTTWATION URGLARY	CISPOSITION NOT CITE PERMIS MEMO. GIT PREMIS TYPE PRIME PRIME	ARTD	TYPE OF RESIDEN	NCE ALKAN STATUS CRIVA	CACES	FFENSE		KCEPTION	IAL CLEAR	PANCE C	ODE	EXC.CF		C	FUTS DE	AGENO
FFENSE OFFENSE CERTIFIED OF STATE OF ST	PR CODE 10 ES STIVATION SS MICLARY LY CTRUMENT SED ER CODE AG AG STIVATION HIGHARY HIGHARY HIGHARY HIGHARY HIGHARY HIGHARY HIGHARY HIGHARY	PREMISE Memo: GII PREMISE PORCED ENTRY 2 MFENSE PRICES PRICES FORCED FORCED FORCED FORCED FORCED FORCED FORCED FORCED FORCED	DSTAGE (VOLVED)	RESORT []	ALAPU STATUG GRIVA	ls			DEPT C	:005	**********	PELATED	012.4	-	ALC: UNIVERSAL		
SESSE SESSES	STORMATION SS STANDARY CONTROLLERY CONTROLLERY CONTROLLERY CONTROLLERY CONTROLLER CONTROLLER CONTROLLER CONTROLLER CONTROLLER CONTROLLERY CONTROLLERY CONTROLLERY CONTROLLERY CONTROLLERY CONTROLLERY CONTROLLERY CONTROLLERY	PREMISE PRE	OSTAGE (VOLVED)	RESORT []	ALAPU STATUG GRIVA	ls		□ lies							1		
FENSE OFFEN	DIVATION SERVICES TO TRUMENT SEED SEADON: SEED SEA	PARENSE PARED PARENSE PARED PARENSE	DSTAGE (VOLVED)	RESORT []	ALAPU STATUG GRIVA	ls		₩.cc				<u> </u>			1		
FEENSE OFFE	RCLARY LY SED SENOW SEC VOLVED SER GOOE DITUATION URGLARY	ENTRY 2 OFFENSE PREMS TYPE FORCED 1	2	<u>a</u>	STATUS				WPLETED	US	render Ed		сона:	DARG	5 C co	UPUILI	ŧ
FFENSE G SSES	SED ON SECULO SECU	FORCED	2			4.75			CF PREMS	ES		CHACK BATTA		:		3	
FFENSE GESSESSES	PROFE TO STANDARD TO STANDARD TO STANDARD TO STANDARD STA	FORCED						1	- 5			EVIDENCE SCENE			2.	3	T
FFENSE	AG CODE AG COTIVATION (C)	FORCED	Ē		3			ACTS MVOL	7E074	2	3				D PELAT	ED	THEFT
2 VX	OTIVATION INGLARY	FORCED I	T						DERT	:0D€		RELATED	O TCAR		COUNTS		114
OFFE S	MGLARY	FARCED I		TYPE OF			FFENSE	Псо	WPLETED	OFF USE	CHOER	[] #I	соно:	DRUG	s [] cov	rutes	
5	44.3		KOSTAGE WOLVED?	T.	ALARM STATUS		75170		OF PREMA		T	ONT OF BRIDE	1	į.		3	
1111	STAUMENT .	2		1	CRIMIN			3.				EVIDENCE SCENE	Al ,		2	:	
95 F0	PAPON PACE 1		2	***************************************	3			ACTS HAVGL	eros e	2	2		T CARGO	5	DRUG DRUG	ED	IDENTITY THEFT
	R CCCE	OFFENGE						1	CEPT	DOE		RELATED :	OTCM	***************************************	counts		FW
3 E	L AS	FRENIS	E	TYPE OF			FEENSE	Ti co	MPLETED		REDIVER	I I A	co-iol [7]	DAUS	COV	PUTER	
2 40	MOLARY P		OSTAGE	RESIDE:	ALARM	15	FATUS	IND	or page	USE		ana Bush				3	
0 1	STRUMENT	Shittey 1	ANGUNED?	3	STATUS			1 216	ERED)			EVIDENCE	A1		2	3	
W	EAPOR EAPOR		3		ACTIVI 3	ries		ACTS		2	3	2000	D CARCA	5	D SHUS	en.	IDENTITY THEFT
N.	VOLVED					SUCCESSOR		INVOL		EMENT	наме						I share
M	ue lack, Joy								WOR				EMAIL		******	****	***
1	DALSS							PRESIDEN		·····	Texa	мелу			T59#		
	********		В				SEX I	RESIDE			**	EUPLOYER	• • • • • •		*****	****	****
EX	K COLDS	HAR	:c10%		504	WEIGHT					••••	corcoren		WAY.	ON CIRCUM		
*****	CTIN TYPE FRSON/INI	AVIDUAL.		STIM IS	2	ASSA	ULT 1			AGO ASS	Aleks 4			(V2) 1	was with the se		
> ×	CTINAS	4:	CHOOL NAM	ŧ			***************************************			CCURRE	OON ,	Dove			RANSPORTS	ED TO	
-	DOFFICER DE		where I'll	MINOS []	INTERNA	- FT -11	FIH []	UNCOMS		AUPUS 1 LAGE	RATIONS						· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
RE	ELATEO .	* *****		2	4		<u> </u>		6		7	ė.	.,	ir ir	*****************	15.	
RE	FFENSES ELATION OF VICTIN			. 2				3			.2		*****		4		
	O CFFENDER SI			\													
-	OKA TYPE				1.50	XA VEHIC	LE.			*			LEGRAM	TIMITY			
										ONIXEA			ARRESTE		340		
N	AVE									JANEN .			Ö		Cak		
*1	DGREES										CELL						
5 🛛	Cţ.	AGE 1	DAGE R	ACE.		EFX	HESK	HNT		Eint	PCITA			2	3.5		
SUSPEC	LE COTON		HARCOLO	P		FACIAL :	4ASR			Ergert	WC C	n 0.1					STATE
S a	LOTHING		<u></u>		•		5495	11/5/201	UATON								
L																	
	V15		**************************************	·····							*			4		10	Michelle
04	FERSES		_	\$	4		3				t WN9 CV			*			V DATE:
	eporting office 2792 Gital			EXI	IBIT		1	iecerecconomic (illin				util, Ali	ın			12/1	4/2013
			tabbles	Z	1												

REPORT NUMBER: ADDITIONAL NARRATIVE ORIS Memphis Police Department HURRATIVE TITLE Report Narrative Title. Report Narrotive On 12/13/2013 at 23:26 hours, Officer Giraldo (12792) reported a 'Precinct GIB' memo at 1130 North Germantown Parkway. Complainant Joy Mack advised she was at the above location (fedex Kinkos) using the computer when she observed that a male white and a female white have been following her around. The complainant advised that she believes that the federal government sent them to spy on her. The complainant advised that the federal government has been following her around for the past six years because she knows about their secrets and only a federal judge can stop the government from spying on her. The complainant advised that the two subjects left driving in a silver Honda Civic TN tag Officers asked the complainant if she has been diagnosed with any medical condition and if she takes any medication. The complainant advised that the only thing she has been diagnosed with is asthma-The complainant advised that she is a resident of Florida and has been in Memphis since February and she lives with her sister in Bartlett. Officers asked the complainant if she was going through an emotional crisis and she advised that she wasn't Although the complainant appeared to be paranoid she did not show any signs of being a danger to herself or others. Although officers advised complement that the report could not be taking she was very persistent in getting a report. Officers advised that they would submit a memo with the information she provided. NARRA TIVE

REPORTING OFFICER

REVIEWING OFFICER

REMEW DATE

Arrested Votes Aranling Officer G. Ammend Airestoe Voliida: William with the defendants sister who advised this type of behavior has been happening for Hollywood, Fl and she is attempting to document all the events that began in Commitment at 6116 Quince. Officers received a call from defendant Joy Mack and she advised that she was being followed by several vehicles. While talking to defendant Joy G Ammend Wednesday, 12/18/2013 6:00 PM years. Defendant Joy Mack advised she has not been diagnosed with a mental disorder government following her. She stated that multiple care were attempting to rup her off the On 12/18/2013 at 17:41 hours, Officer Ammend, G (12421) responded to a Emergency Namaliya Invalled Witte Big Bearing Charges and Coult Agilor Antenico armodendi al lime di arrost (Checa up in TWO and sacio un iffuly eutonate) 2319 Rodman St Mack It was determined that she was having strong halloucinations in regards to the Rassidiation Chair of Huth Last Name RECORD OF ARREST (X) Complainant's Name Bholgun A. Handgun A. Rith: A. 33-8-401 TGA Cudu Ynar Almai AME Make Until Still Site Emergency Detention Emp# TCA Description TI Z Ollies Frenant A. Finesim (Type unknown) Joy TIHM HEV 12-22-04 Apt # Ritte 6116 Quince Memphia, TN 36119 I mullion of Arms 13 E Model Hollywood FL Non-hispania FIRM Amentury Officer . Young 40400 HOR HOH Middle Lullid culluy instrument (knite, sash riblade, etc.) Chib, blacklack, brass xillickles 8 I E E E E MEMPHIS POLICE DEPARTME 33020 **JUD** PAR Lin & Sinh Resident of julistician where of other Meltilli H.A.C. Resulls Burnet involved Comestic Violence Only - Wallant signed by Aliasea-Nicknown SE O DIRIGHT 11835 11111 SH Rara Assigned 386 326 PHANC ☐ Viellin Eyas Wattani # XI. VIN N Yan Rusidianta Address 2802 Mt Moriah Rendered Address Dilver Liesenson No. 4 Kinin M ANN D tabbies Supervisor Approving Airest Complexion HBINB Code Weapon Make / Model Wenpen Serial No. Ciniul Source 口器 Offense Roport No.(8) 1312008907ME Transported By Car# 385D **EXHIBIT** Renunded [] illumith X) With warrant or previously submitted report HIPPRIN. Occupation Cours Mulliple Cleanance Indicator ☐ Multiple ☐ Coult Ainsten ☐Yes X No Attuited Right Thumbprin 901,636,4199 Dele Rosidonce Photo HAZ. Ethnic: H-Hispaule N-Non-Happaid U-Wikhawa Shell's RAINS. Disposition of Vehicle Suspect # Hour Where Employed & Phona できるから Caraca Car None Gong Affidation / Name Waspon Calibe Property Receip No.(8) Bushass Pluns PHISIPPAN Phone Blufe Could Munice Hanna Phone Burbau Held For Baking No. Hallitoffict

ADDITIONAL NARRATIVE	REPORT NUMBER						
Memphis Police Department	OR快.						
eport Narrative							
Title: Report Narrative On 12/18/2013 at 17:41 hours, Officer Ammend, G (12421) resions received a call from suspect Joy Mack and she advise talking to suspect Joy Mack it was determined that she was harfollowing her. She stated that multiple cars were attempting to having a sequence of events that began in Hollywood, Fl and Officers spoke with the suspects sister who advised this type of Mack advised she has not been diagnosed with a mental disorcustody and transported to 951 Court for further evaluation.	ring strong halloucinations in regards to the government run her off the road. She advised that she has been she is attempting to document all the events for court.						
	39						
· ·							
REPORTING OFFICER REVIEWING	CFFICER REVEWPAIE 12/18/2013						

STATE OF TENNESSEE COUNTY OF SHELBY

AFFIDAVIT OF BERNICE STREETER IN REFERENCE TO POLICE REPORT # ABOUT JOY MACK

"Comes now Porter Shed and states as follows:"

- 1. I Bernice Streeter, am over the age eighteen.
- 3. I am the sister to the subject person Joy Mack, hereinafter Joy.
- 4. On or near December 18, 2013 after 6:00 pm, I received a phone call from an Officer with the Memphis Police Department, alleging he had my sister Joy in custody and requesting that I come and get her vehicle.
- Upon arrival with my husband Edward Streeter, at the CVS Pharmacy parking lot near Quince Road; we observed my sister sitting in squad car and two City of Memphis Police Officers standing nearby.
- 6. My sister Joy stated through the squad car window "They are mad at me because I asked them for their name and ID badge number." As she stated this, and tried to talk to me, the windows to the squad car rolled up to block her ability to speak.
- 7. The Sergeant alleged Joy stated that some vehicles where following her and that they were taking her for a mental health evaluation.
- I stated to them that her statements are true because I have personally observed this type of thing happening to her and I shared with them my personal knowledge of the following:

That near June 2010, I Bernice Streeter, arrived in Ft Lauderdale Florida. Joy picked me up at the airport, and I gave Joy a few dollars to stop at the grocery store for a few items. I then let the back of the car seat "all" the way back, because I was exhausted. Within the four minutes of Joy's exit from the car (which was parked much further down the parking lot and away from other vehicles); a woman in a white type SUV quickly and very closely pulled alongside of Joy's Honda Civic and looked down inside as if searching for something. It sort of scared me. I rose up but she quickly drove away so I layed back down. Joy later entered her vehicle and proceeded to exit the parking lot and I again, observed this same SUV watching us. After Joy made a left turn on the main street (name of street unknown to me), I noticed this same SUV now following us. I then became more concerned and at that point, I told Joy about it. The light ahead was turning red forcing this SUV to move over and get into the other lane next to us. At that point Joy asked me to read the license plate. So much time has past that I cannot remember it exactly but the first three letters were 444.

- 9. On the date that the Officers had arrested my sister; it was abundantly clear, that I was confirming knowledge of what is happening to Joy and stated that there is nothing wrong with Joy. It is a fact that there is a campaign of harassment no matter where Joy travels and that the harassment has been going on "for a long time."
- 10. I even tried and begged the officers to release my sister; giving reasons such as our Mom had just passed the month before; because I knew there was no legitimate reason for Joy to be in the City Of Memphis Police Department squad car.
- 11. The officers had made the decision and it appeared that he just did not want it to appear to anyone or the other officer, that he would change his mind or that he would back off his decision.
- 12. Joy just received the Police Report noted above and showed it to me on July 24, 2014.
- 13. I am now aware of the statement written by the officer. "Officers spoke with the Defendants sister who advised this type of behavior has been happening for years." The statement implies or gives the appearance that my statement speaks of Joy's behavior, which is absolutely untrue. I was clearly speaking of Joy's efforts to document for the courts, the horrible campaign of harassment she is and has been forced to deal with. Yet the officer intentionally wrote his report to make it appear that my statement is the opposite. This style from the officer is untrue and unfair.

Further Affiliant Says Not.

I hereby swear under penalty of perjury that all statement made herein are true as stated above. Dated
this 26 day of July . 2014 in the City Of Memphis, County of Shelby Tennessee
Bernie Streeter - BERNSCE Streeter
Before me appeared Bernice Streeter of
Bartlett TN 35133 , under oath and who is known, not known, to
me and produced TW DL 074622798 Ex: 81/61D
Rys carell Notary Public STATE OF TENNESSEE NOTARY ONTARY ONTARY ONTARY ONTARY ONTARY
My commission Expires: 7/30/7 PUBLIC /1

ELBY CON

Bill Binney and Kirk Wiebe on the Targeted Individual Survey – Special Investigators (Streamed live on Apr 26, 2020) (Transcript in pertinent parts) https://www.voutube.com/watch?v=fRcVgB Unag

(2:20 - 4:24) Kirk Wiebe

Bill and I many of you already know began looking into the targeting issue a number of years ago. We had heard about it prior to about 2016 but really hadn't talked to enough people that had experienced it hadn't really researched it but I would tell you this; even back then, Bill and I based on our experience with the government, knew that very high frequencies were being used in various capacities, to either eavesdrop or on or target meaning harm causing harm to people; 30 years ago we knew about that. What we did not realize is that it seems based on the survey and other anecdotal information to have grown in its effect globally, so that now is far more advanced. And when we do go out and research the topic of directed-energy we find even DoD Department of Defense documents then will mention it. They won't give you a lot of detail; but they do acknowledge experimentation. And since then we've even read articles about other countries developing these kinds of weapons for crowd control. And you know the only difference between controlling a crowd and killing a crowd is power; how much power does the energy deliver to the target. So we've come quite a bit; quite a long way in the last four or five years and are here too, we're here to address next steps.

(9:05 - 10:21) Bill Binney

I would say even what's happening now you can get symptoms of it and indications of it but we can't really yet focus in on, we don't even know the technology to do that yet, but we're certainly trying different things. And I think that the idea behind it is as we discover things we'll try to disseminate them, but this is not going to be easy even for us so who have scientific like Katherine you're a partible physicist with a PhD; and I have a mathematics degree you know and Kirk is a linguist and analyst and even our our abilities or it's really still difficult for us to deal with this so it's not; I mean we're not saying that this is something that the average person can really deal with them you know. I think it's beyond anybody's capacity even the evenly for example if they're using pulse things, meaning pulse then you need something like a wideband stare at the spectrum that moves through the spectrum to find all the spikes. That's not a cheap piece of equipment, and nobody could, nobody in the commercial environment I mean they're

